
Section 4140.30  Regulations Pertaining to Removal of a Place from the Illinois Register of Historic Places in Accordance with Section 10 of the "Illinois Historic Preservation Act" 

a)	Any Person may petition the Council in writing for the removal of a Place from the Illinois Register of Historic Places by submitting to the Department the reasons why it is believed the Place is no longer eligible. The petition must include information showing conditions changed since the date of designation and the Petitioner shall be responsible for showing changes. 

b)	At least 30 days prior to the next regularly scheduled Council meeting notice will be sent to the person who submitted the petition, the owner of record, and the presiding officer of the county and municipal government where the place is located.  This notice will include the date, and place of the meeting where the petition for removal will be considered. 

c)	The Council shall consider the petition at a regularly scheduled meeting and may recommend removal of a Place from the Illinois Register of Historic Places if it makes a finding as set forth in Section 10 of the Act.  The owner and the public shall have the right to be heard and to present evidence at the Council meeting. 

d)	The Director may order the removal of any Place upon the recommendation of the Council and this will be based upon criteria defined in 17 Ill. Adm. Code 330.  The Place shall lose the protection provided registered historic sites by the "Illinois Historic Preservation Act" immediately upon its removal. 

(Source:  Amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 11898, effective September 22, 1982) 
